
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Education & 
Children's Services 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2012 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5  
CIVIC CENTRE  
HIGH STREET  
UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 
David Benson 
Lindsay Bliss 
Peter Curling, Labour Lead 
John Hensley 
Susan O'Brien 
John Riley 
 
 
 
Other Voting Representative 
Anthony Little, Roman Catholic Diocesan. 

  
Published: Monday, 12 March 2012 

 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Gill Brice 
Tel: 01895 250693 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: gbrice@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=242&Year=2012 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuou
[...]
s coming before this meeting. 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and all Part 2 
items will be considered in Private 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

 
 
 

 
Pages 

 
5. To receive the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

1 - 6 

6. Final Report – Elective Home Education  
 

7 - 52 

7. Second Witness Session – Adoption Permanence 
 

53 – 72 

8. Forward Plan 2011/2012 
 

73 – 78 

9. Work Programme 2011/2012 
 

79 - 82 

 



Minutes 
 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
9 February 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman), Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman), David Benson 
Lindsay Bliss, Peter Curling, John Hensley, Susan O'Brien, John Riley 
 
Witnesses Present: 
David Fry – Service Manager - Children’s Resources, 
Roy Stewart – Independent Adoption Adviser 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Linda Sanders, Corporate Director – Social Care, Health & Housing,  Merlin Joseph – 
Deputy Director, Children & Families,  Anna Crispin  - Chief Education Officer, Sherifa 
Prince – Senior Performance & Intelligence Officer, Steve Buckingham Performance 
and Intelligence Manager, Gill Brice – Democratic Services 
 

63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies had been received from Tony Little.   

64. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.  
(Agenda Item 5) 

Action by 

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 19 January 2012 were agreed 
as a correct record following an amendment to the minute on the 
Funding for Universal Careers Guidance Update shown in italics below: 
 
‘Officers introduced the report, which provided an updated requested 
by a previous meeting on funding of universal careers guidance.  The 
committee was advised that changes in statutory duties as detailed in 
the Education Bill would led to a transfer of responsibility for securing 
impartial careers guidance. It is anticipated that from September 2012 
schools will assume this responsibility and that a new ‘all-age’ careers 
service would be launched in April 2012.  
 
A member asked whether officers had been in discussion with schools 
to advise them of the change and that they would have to but in the 
services. 
 
Officers advised that discussions had been undertaken with schools 
with regard to the changes.  Guidance had also been provided to them.  
It was the expectation that the similar guidance would be provided to 
Local Authority’s (LA’s) setting out revised statutory expectations which 
will focus on LAs providing support to vulnerable young people and 
monitoring and tracking their progress.’ 
 

Gill Brice  

 
 
 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 5

Page 1



  
65. STANDARDS AND QUALITY IN EDUCATION  (Agenda Item 6) Action by 

 Officers introduced the report providing the committee with an overview 
of the information contained in the report.   This was a good news story 
in relation to the academic qualifications of a majority of children and 
young people in Hillingdon Schools.    
 
Officers explained that exam results had improved over the last seven 
consecutive years, attainment continuing to rise from Foundation Stage 
to Key Stage 4 (KS4), in line with or above the national average.   
Support was continuing in schools to increase the positive outcomes 
for pupils in Hillingdon Schools. 
 
The committee was informed that for the first time the report included 
information on Adult Learning Services and showed that outcomes in 
this area were continuing to rise.  
 
In answer to a question raised in relation to the school that was shown 
to be inadequate, officers advised that a further OFSTED inspection 
had shown that this school was now satisfactory and the Teacher 
management was now good.   
 
A member asked whether it would be possible to provide the 
attainment figures for schools by constituency.  Officer
[...]
cements needed to be twin tracked to 

ensure that there was no delay for the placement of a child.  
• The first point of contact for prospective adopters was through 

the contact centre. 
• After the initial enquiry a permanency professional welcomed 

the family and provide information.  
 
 

Gill Brice  
David Fry 

Page 3



  
• Once information had been provided to the family if they wished 

to continue an Adoption Team member would make a visit to 
undertake an early stage screening. 

• The prospective adopters would then attend preparation groups 
to provide in depth information, which provided information on 
case scenarios and the types of children that come up for 
adoption.  

• These preparation groups needed to provide information on 
additional needs that a child being adopted may have.  

• Adoption was not always a straightforward process as there may 
be sibling groups, children with complex medical needs and 
contested adoption.  

• A home study assessment was undertaken of prospective 
adopters that wished continue once they had attended the 
preparation groups. 

During discussion, the following issues were raised:- 
 

• Were the timescale for permanency being put forward 
realistic. 

• The timescale being put forward made no allowance for the 
more complex or contested adoptions. 

• Prospective adopters may benefit from undertaking a 
fostering role initially.  

• Concerns about the Courts taking on the work currently 
undertaken by Adoption Panels.  

• If a prospective adopter’s accommodation was considered 
unsuitable would they be looked at as a priority either in 
private or social housing?   

• Would a family be moved if they were suitable adopters but 
their accommodation was not suitable.  

• Were there any restrictions on the age of prospective 
adopters?    

• What was the essential difference between an AO and a 
SGO?   

• Was safeguarding sufficient in relation to SGO’s to meet the 
policy to ensure a child’s safety.  
[...]
    

• A tenancy review would be undertaken in the next months 
and perhaps adoption could be looked at as a factor for 
priority in Housing when looking at the tenancy strategy.   

• There was no age criterion for adopters and each family was 
assessed on merit.   

• AN SGO would be sought where there was already a 
relationship with a child and there was an attachment and 
care was being provided in a safe and proper way.   

• There was a statutory obligation to consider children 
remaining with birth family.  The threshold for SGO’s was no 
lower than for AO’s.   

• Officers informed the committee that Hillingdon has very 
good Social Workers and case notes were produced.  
Counsel was always in attendance at hearings and Mangers 
also attend.  There was a lot of debate outside of the Court 
hearing.  Training was provided, which included role play.   

 
The Chairman thanked officers and the Independent witness for 
attending the meeting and providing information for the review.   
 
The committee agreed to the following witness for the next meeting 
 

• Independent Adoption Chairman 
• Legal Adviser to the Adoption Panel.  
• Adopters 
• Officer from CAFCAS 

 
Resolved - That the information provided as part of the witness 
session be used to form part of the evidence of the review. 

Page 5



  
67. FORWARD PLAN 2011/2012  (Agenda Item 8) 

 
 

 The committee received a report setting out the items on the Forward 
Plan relating to Education & Children’s Services.  
 
Resolved – That the items on the Forward Plan be noted.  
 
 

 

68. WORK PROGRAMME 2011/2012  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 The work programme was amended for the 20 March meeting to 
change the Second Review – Witness Session to ‘2’ not ‘1’.  
 
As the next meeting was going to be the last witness session for the 
review on adoption it was suggested and agreed that the report on the 
Quarterly Child Social Care Audit Update 2010/11 be put back to the 
April meeting  
 
Resolved – That the Work Programme be updated as agreed.  
 

Gill Brice  

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.45 pm. 
 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gill Brice on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 

Page 6



Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee – 20 March 2012 

Part 1 – Members, Press & Public 

REVIEW ON ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION  

Contact Officer: Gill Brice
Telephone: 01895 250693 

REASON FOR ITEM

For the Committee to consider the draft final report for this review, prior to 
submission to the Cabinet in April.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

1. To agree the report’s recommendations; 

2. To endorse the report and its submission to Cabinet in April and; 

3. To note that the Chairman, in liaison with Democratic Services, will 
make any minor amendments as required to the report prior to it’s 
submission to Cabinet. 

INFORMATION

Background 

1. At the meeting on 5 July 2011 the Committee selected Elective Home 
Education as its major review topic for 2011/12. 

2. At meetings held in September, October & November the Committee took 
evidence on the review and agreed recommendations for the Committee’s 
report.

3.   Following further refinement to the structure of the report, attached is the final 
draft version for the Committee’s consideration before it is submitted to 
Cabinet for consideration at its meeting on 26 April 2012.

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



DRAFT – March 2012 

Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee –
Final Report on the Elective Home Education Policy

Part 1 – Members, Public & Press  

Education & Children’s Services
Policy Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee

Final Report 2011/12 

Elective Home Education
Members of the Committee 

Cllr Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Cllr Judith Cooper (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr John Hensley 
Cllr David Benson 
Cll
[...]
ocal authority may have. 

Subsequent to the October witness session, the representative of the Home 
Education Advisory Service helpfully wrote further in relation to the evidence 
she had provided Members during the meeting and on aspects of the 
Council’s draft policy on EHE. Particular concern was expressed regarding 
the recognised difficulties which local authorities have in relation to carrying 
out its safeguarding duties and the rights of parents who choose to home 
educate their children. 

There were other concerns regarding the adequacy of the policy and the 
legality of some of its content. 

The review referred the correspondence to the Borough Solicitor for his views 
and he attended the Committee’s meeting on 20 March 2012 to provide the 
Council’s legal perspective on the issues around this area. 

Borough Solicitor’s Comments

Local Authorities have a duty to safeguard and promote the welfare of 
children under section 175(1) of the Education Act 2002.  This section states: 

‘A local education authority shall make arrangements for ensuring that the 
functions conferred upon them in their capacity as a local education authority 
are exercised with a view to safeguarding and promoting the welfare of 
children.’

This provision covers those children who are electively home educated.  It is 
important to note that it does not give local authorities powers to enter the 
homes of, or otherwise see, children for the purposes of monitoring the 
provision of elective home education.  This makes it difficult for authorities to 
exercise this function.  

The Children Act 2004 provides legislative framework for developing 
children’s services.  Section 10 sets of a statutory framework for co-operation 
arrangements to be made by local authorities with a view to improving the 
well-being of children in their area whilst section 11 sets out the arrangements 
to safeguard and promote the welfare of children.  However, this section does 
not place any additional duties or responsibilities on local authorities over and 
above section 175(1) of the Education Act 2002. 

Page 22



DRAFT – March 2012 

Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee –
Final Report on the Elective Home Education Policy

Part 1 – Members, Public & Press  

The statutory powers combine to allow local authorities to insist on seeing 
children in order to enquire about their welfare where there are ground for 
concern (sections 17 and 47 of the Children Act 1989).  However, such 
powers do not give local authorities the ability to see and question children 
subject to elective home education in order to establish whether they are 
receiving a suitable education. 

The Borough Solicitor’s view is that these statutory powers, when read 
together, do not give the Council the express or implied power to insist that 
they see children who are educated at home on a routine annual basis.  As 
set out, authorities can only insist on seeing children where they have 
grounds for concern.

As with school educated children, child protection issues may arise in relation 
to home education children. National guidelines state that if any child 
protection concerns come to light in the course of engagement with children 
and families, or otherwise, these concerns should be immediately be referred 
to the appropriate authorities using established protocols.   The Borough 
Solicitor’s view is these protocols are what is currently missing from 
Hillingdon’s draft Policy.  

Elective Home Education Policy 

This review into Elective Home Education provided an opportunity for 
Members and interested parties to look at in more detail the existing policy 
and to recommend an updated version to the Council’s Cabinet for approval. 
The updated policy is attached to this report as Appendix 1. 

The review noted that the attitudes of EHE parents will be influenced by the 
tone of the policy and guidance material and for this reason great care and 
attention should
[...]
n Education 

Cabinet Forward Plan

9th February 2012 

Work Programme 

Draft Final Report – Elective Home Education 
review

Second Review – Witness Session 2 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

20 March 2012 

Work Programme

24th April 2012 Second Major Review – Final Report

Corporate Parenting Annual Report

Quarterly Child Social Care Audit Update 2010/11 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting.
	6 Final Report - Elective Home Education
	7 Second Review - Adoption and Permanency
	8 Forward Plan 2011/2012
	Item 8 - Forwrd Plan Appendix

	9 Work Programme 2011/2012



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
20 March 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 
David Benson 
Lindsay Bliss 
Peter Curling 
John Hensley 
Susan O'Brien 
John Riley 
 
Witnesses Present: 
David Fry – Service Manager - Children’s Resources, 
Three Adoptive parents 
Uma Sharma – Adoption Panel Chairman  
Stefan Szulc – Adoption Panel Legal Adviser 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Linda Sanders, Corporate Director – Social Care, Health & Housing, Merlin Joseph – 
Deputy Director, Children & Families, Anna Crispin - Chief Education Officer, Gill Brice 
– Democratic Services, Raj Alagh – Borough Solicitor  
 

72. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 There were no apologies for absence  
 

 

73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING.  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 Councillor Judith Cooper declared a personal interest on Item 7 – 
Review on Adoption & Permanence for Looked After Children and 
remained in the meeting to discuss the item.  
 
Councillor John Hensley declared a personal interest in Item 7 – 
Review on Adoption & Permanence for Looked After Children and 
remained in the meeting to discuss the item. 
 

 

74. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ALL PART 2 ITEMS WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all items were in Part 1 and would be heard in 
public.  

 

 



  
75. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 

URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 There had been no items notified in advance of urgent.  
 

 

76. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

Gill Brice  

77. FINAL REPORT - ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 The Borough Solicitor attended the meeting to assist the committee in 
their consideration of the draft Elective Home Education (EHE) policy.   
 
The Borough Solicitor emphasised that it was the parents who provide 
home education and the Council undertakes safeguarding duties.  The 
Local Authority needed to ensure that the advice provided in the policy 
was lawful.   
 
The Children Act, sections 10 & 11 provided the legislative framework 
for developing children’s services, section 10 sets out a statutory 
framework for cooperation arrangements to be made by the local 
authorities with a view to improving the well-being of children in there 
area whilst section 11 sets out the arrangements to safeguard and 
promote the welfare of children. However, this section does not place 
any additional duties or responsibilities on local authorities over and 
above section 175[1] of the Education Act 2002 
 
Sections 17 & 14 of the Children Act 1989 set out the principle 
provisions that governed safeguarding duties.   This does not give the 
Council the power to routinely see a home educated child on an annual 
basis.   If there were any concerns about a child’s safety/welfare these 
and would be treated in the same way as any other case. 
 
The committee was informed that the policy complied with the statutory 
framework and the 2007 guidelines.  A few anomalies had been found 
in the proposed draft policy and recommended adaptations had been 
circulated to the committee members.  The law in relation to EHE was 
extremely grey and had not been clarified since 2007 and no other 
guidance produced since that time.  
 
The Borough Solicitor advised the committee that some parents that 
home educate felt that the Local Authority had a suspicious view of this 
choice and that the policy did not strike the right balance between 
home education and safeguarding.  The powers of intervention only 
came in to play if a Local Authority felt that a child was not being 
suitably educated.  The point that needed to be made was that the 
policy needed to be robust and also strike the right balance.   
 
The Borough Solicitor then took the committee through the changes 
that he was suggesting be made to the policy. 
 

Gill Brice  
Deborah Bell  



  
The committee thanked the Borough Solicitor for all the work he had 
undertaken on the policy. 
 
 A member suggested that Recommendation 4 be changed to include 
‘in consultation with interested parties’. 
 
The committee felt that as the report already included the necessary 
degree of consultation it was felt that there was no need for an 
additional recommendation to be added.  
 
Resolved – That the Committee  
 
1. Agreed the recommendations contained in the final report.  
 
2. Endorsed the policy, which was to be amended in accordance 

with the advice of the Borough Solicitor.    
 

3. Noted that the Chairman, in liaison with Democratic Services, 
 would make any minor amendments as required to the report 
 prior to it’s submission to Cabinet.  
 

78. SECOND REVIEW - ADOPTION AND PERMANENCY  (Agenda Item 
7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers introduced the report and informed the committee that the 
witnesses would focus on the Adoption Panel processes, what the 
adopters experience had been of adopting with Hillingdon and what the 
process had been like for them. 
 
The Chairman of the Adoption Panel advised the committee that the 
adoption initiatives were set out in the Children’s Act 2002 and 
Adoption Law.   
 
Adoption Panel Chairman and Legal Adviser made the following 
points:- 
 

• There was a central list of Adoption Panel members to ensure 
there was no delay in considering permanency for a child. 

• There were national minimum standards in relation to timescales 
for Adoption.  

•  A child’s wishes and the views of the birth parents had to be 
considered.  

• Birth family had to be considered as an option for permanency, if 
this was felt to be in the best interest of a child. 

• Black children are often older when placed for adoption so there 
needs became greater.  

• For every year a child waits for a permanent placement the 
chance of permanency decreased by 20%. 

 
The remit of the Panel was to consider  

 
• Permanency through various routes including Adoption, Long 

Term Fostering or Special Guardianship Orders.   

Gill Brice  



  
• Contact Orders for a child post placement. 
• Placement orders. 
• Authority to place a child for adoption It was unclear whether this 

would continue under the Government review 
recommendations. .  

• Prospective Adopters - number of children, age range, and sex 
of child 

• Post placement resources if necessary to provide post adoption 
support.  

 
Further information provided for the review. 
 

• Feedback showed that 77% of cases were either good or 
excellent. 

• 14% of cases were delayed by Court proceedings and 9% 
delayed for other reasons, but this had now improved.  

• There were 16 children awaiting adoption, 9 adoptions approved 
this year, 20 children placed with adopters, 8 children had 
waited longer than the required 12 months.  These figures 
included hard to place children due to their age and those with 
additional needs. 

• Currently the adoption process was taking about 55 week 
approval of adopters was taking 8 months from their application 
being submitted to being presented to panel for approval as 
adopters.   

• Prospective Adopters had access to the Adoption Panels 
medical adviser to obtain information on the needs of a child.  

• Early intervention was critical for some families otherwise the 
same process would be required for any additional children they 
had.  

• There was a need for post adoption support to be provided to 
ensure placements do not break down.  

• There may be therapeutic work required before a placement 
was made. 

• Timescales needed to reflect the needs of children and whether 
further research and counselling was required.  

• Delay was necessary in some cases to allow issues to be 
resolved and safeguarding for a child and adopters.  

 
Challenges that may arise from the Government Review 
 

• The placement of sibling groups may require additional time to 
provide permanency.   

• The reduced timescale of 6 months for adoption would put 
pressure on Local Authority’s to meet the deadlines. 

• There needed to be a quality of service provided for children and 
prospective adopters.  

 
Information provided by the First Adopter   
 

• From the first enquiry to being approved as adopters had taken 
a year. 

• Once approved as adopters it was a year before a child was 
placed. 



  
• The home assessment was carried out by the same Social 

Worker throughout, which had helped.  
• Two Hillingdon children were placed who had previously been in 

care for 2 years.  
• Both children needed a lot of therapy with the older child now 

placed in a special school and doing well. 
• Both children still had emotional needs and would need further 

therapy in the future. 
• Support had been received from Child and Adolescent Mental 

Health Services (CAMHS) for 3 years but had now ceased.  
• The younger child was in main stream school but was not 

coping well. 
• Social Services were very supportive of the family, where other 

professionals were not providing any request for support. 
• Funding was felt to be an issue and this may have been why 

support was not being provided by other professionals. 
• The children adopted do not have any direct contact with their 

birth family. 
• It was difficult to say if a longer lead in time for the placement 

would have helped. 
 
Information provided by the  2nd Adopter 
 

• The assessment was smooth and the Social Worker was very 
good. 

• Matching had taken a long time for various reasons. 
• The children placed had been with their birth family for 5 years 

and in Foster Care for 18 months.  
• A lot of support had been provided by the Hillingdon Play 

Therapist.  
• All other professionals other than Social Services had not 

providing the support the family felt they needed. 
• Access to school placements should be a priority for children 

being adopted.  
• Information about the children was not forthcoming form the 

foster carer.  
• There were a lot less issues where a child had not been 

relinquished early from their birth family. 
 
Officers advised the committee that there had been a change to the 
admission policy and children placed for adoption would now be placed 
first on the waiting list for schools. 
 
Information provided by the Third Adopter 
 

• Started process in 2010, had found obstacles as a same sex 
couple in dealing with other Agency’s.   

• The Hillingdon process had run smoothly from start to finish.  
• Had attended a 3 day training course in December 2010. 
• Placement and panel reports were provided. 
• Social Services had provided as much case history on the child 

as they had.  
• Play therapy was also provided for the child.  



  
• The pre-adoption support provided foster carer was 100% 

positive. 
• Support had been provided by Hillingdon Social Services 

throughout the process. 
• Were approved as adopters in May 2011 and a placement was 

made in January 2012 before the child’s first birthday.   
• Had nothing but praise for Hillingdon in making the placement 

prior to the child’s first birthday.  
• The child was placed in care when 8 days old so had not been 

subjected to their birth family environment. 
• The timescales had been appropriate as it had given time to 

think about the challenges. 
• The learning process was continuous throughout the adoption 

process.  
• There had been a great relationship with Hillingdon Social 

Services.  
• Support had always been provided when requested. 
• There was nothing that Hillingdon could learn from other 

boroughs.  
 
During discussion, the following points were raised  
 

• Concerns at the proposed timescales of 6 months as some 
cases would be more difficult than others in relation to contested 
adoptions.  

• Parallel planning for a child was carried out where it was 
considered appropriate. 

• 50% of children awaiting adoption needed support, Hillingdon 
had an in house play therapist and this was provided pre and 
post adoption.    

• Specialist support was bought in when required  
• Research showed that the age of a child and the needs of a 

child were factors in the breakdown of adoption placements. 
• Provision of support for adopters was no different to that 

provided for Foster Carers.  Support was provided for adopters’ 
long term if required. 

• The Government review recognised the need for consistent 
adoption support; this was to be provided by an adoption 
support passport.  This strand of work would need to be 
developed. 

• The aim would to improve the concurrent placement with foster 
cares who then become the adopter.  

• It was unclear if there would be any resources available for post 
adoption support being suggested by the Government review.  

• It was suggested that a recommendation could be to see how 
the adoption system could be streamlined.  

• Further details were to be provided by the Government in the 
Summer on how the new guidelines would work. 

• There was not a skill shortage in counselling, CAHMS was the 
first point of contact for counselling and there may be issues 
around funding.  

• How can it be ensured that adopters were realistic about all a 
child’s needs? 



  
• The Local Authority only provided funding for assessments for a 

child. 
• Residential assessments were rarely provided but may be 

provided where a young parent was involved. 
• Prospective adopters were given an indication of a child’s needs 

as it was not really known how a child would react in a family 
environment.  

• Awareness of the needs and potential needs could be talked 
through with the adoption panel’s medical adviser. 

• The aim was for permanency for a child, some children may 
have long term needs and many settle and catch up.  

• There needed to be 2 strands to adoption, which would require 
two different mechanisms.  

• Residence Orders were just as permanent as Adoption Orders & 
Special Guardianship Orders, which the Courts had power to 
grant.  

• Research showed that adoption outcomes were better for a 
child.  

• There needed to be strong permanency planning  
• The report should include all the costs in relation to different 

permanency plans.  
• Consideration should be given to how the Adoption medical 

adviser could be factored into the support plan.  
• Further research was needed into how the post adoption 

support could be developed.  
• The report should make reference to Voluntary Agency’s and 

how they had the ability to bring forward some placements.  
• Adoption support was reviewed every 3 years after this it was 

provided by the Authority where a child lived.  
• Adoption support was provided until the age of 18. 
• Look at support for adopters in conjunction with other partners. 
• The timescale for permanency planning in some areas could be 

improved with decisions on children made early 
• Were there was a case history to act quicker before behaviour 

manifests.   
• An inspection of Adoption in Hillingdon was carried out in 

February; Hillingdon met timescales but was not judged as 
outstanding.  

• A report be bought back to a future meeting of the POC on 
adoption performance 

 
The Chairman thanked officers and the witnesses for attending the 
meeting and providing information for the review.  Officers were asked 
to feedback the positive comments made by the adopters. 
 
Suggested recommendations  
 

• Develop a score card for Hillingdon as soon as practicably 
possible. 

• To ensure correct information was provided and that adopters 
were prepared as much as possible for adoption. 

 
 



  
Resolved  
 

1. That the information provided as part of the witness 
session be used to form part of the evidence of the review. 

 
2.   That officers be asked to submit a draft of the final report 

of the review, with suggested possible recommendations, 
to the next meeting of the Committee.  

 
79. FORWARD PLAN 2011/2012  (Agenda Item 8) 

 
Action by 

 The committee received a report setting out the items on the Forward 
Plan relating to Education & Children’s Services.  
 
The committee asked to be provided with an update on the current 
situation in relation to school places and school expansion programme.  
 
Officers advised that 12 forms of entry would be required for 
September 2012 but not all would be permanent.  The last admission 
into reception classes had not been offered their first choice.  There 
had also been 2,500 in year applicants across the school age range.  A 
third were from other countries, a third hard to place children and 
internal moves and a third were from other boroughs. 
 
An update on the school places would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the items on the Forward Plan be noted and an 
update on school places update would be provided at the next 
meeting.  
 
 

Gill Brice  

80. WORK PROGRAMME 2011/2012  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 The committee received a report setting out the Work Programme for 
2011/2012.  
 
Resolved – That report be noted.  
 

Gill Brice  

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 10.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gill Brice on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


